LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 221

which shall be securely fastened together at the top and folded * * and there shall be as many separate tickets as there are parties entitled to participate in said primary election. The party ticket of the party which had the greatest number of votes cast at the preceding general election for governor shall be the topmost ticket of the ballot, the other party tickets to follow in their order in accordance with the number of votes cast in each respective party at such preceding election for governor. The names of all candidates at the September primary, and the names of all nonpartisan candidates at city primaries, shall be arranged as provided in sections 5.08 and 5.11.

Approved May 26, 1945.

No. 248, A.]

[Published May 31, 1945.

CHAPTER 221.

AN ACT to amend 62.18 (17) and (18) (d) of the statutes, relating to sanitary and storm sewers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 62.18 (17) of the statutes is amended to read:

62.18 (17) (a) Any city may levy, for a term not exceeding 5 years, a special tax not exceeding one * * half of one per cent per annum upon all the property taxable in such city for either of the following purposes: 1. For the planning, construction and completion of a general system of sanitary sewers and storm drains or either of them. 2. For the planning, construction and completion of any change or reconstruction of an established system of sanitary sewers and storm drains or either of the portion of the expense of such planning, construction and completion as the council may not find it lawful or expedient to charge to the particular property benefited thereby in the manner provided by this section.

(b) Before any such tax shall be levied or any contracts or obligations entered into in contemplation thereof the council shall cause to be made and prepared a plan and specifications for the improvement proposed to be made, together with an estimate by the city engineer of the probable cost of such improvement * *

328

LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 222

(c) The council shall give at least 2 weeks' notice of a hearing on said matter by publication of a notice thereof once in each week in the official paper that said plans and specifications and estimates are on file, which notice shall state where said plans are filed, and that they are subject to inspection and that the council will hold a hearing and take action on said matter at the time and place set by the council and specified in the notice.

(d) No city shall contract to pay more in any one year pursuant to this section than the amount of the special fund available in such year; but the proceeds of any such tax may be anticipated by the issuance of special sewerage bonds in the manner and under the limitations prescribed by section 62.21, and such tax when collected may be devoted to a special sewerage bond sinking fund.

SECTION 2. 62.18 (18) (d) of the statutes is amended to read: 62.18 (18) (d) The city may levy for a term of not exceeding 5 years, a special tax not exceeding one * * *half* of one per cent of the last equalized assessment of said city, per annum, upon all the property taxable in such city for the payment of the city's portion of said improvement as determined by the council, and may issue general city improvement bonds for the payment of the city's share of said improvement in the manner provided by section 62.21 and payable out of the proceeds of said special tax; or may order the same paid out of the general fund of the city or out of the ward fund of such ward or wards as the council may determine.

Approved May 26, 1945.

No. 260, Λ .]

[Published May 31, 1945.

CHAPTER 222.

AN Λ CT to amend 176.11 of the statutes, relating to the sale of intoxicating liquor to minors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

176.11 of the statutes is amended to read :

176.11 Upon complaint made in writing under oath by any resident in, and filing with the clerk of, any town, village, or city that any such licensed person therein has violated any provision